

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,  
v.  
JOSEPH J. CHESLEY  
Appellant.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
09 OCT 21 AM 11:59  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY *cm*  
DEPUTY

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR THURSTON COUNTY

The Honorable Richard D. Hicks, Judge  
Cause No. 08-1-00009-9

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Carol La Verne  
Attorney for Respondent

2000 Lakeridge Drive S.W.  
Olympia, Washington 98502  
(360) 786-5540

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	1
1. Because there was sufficient probable cause to arrest Chesley for malicious mischief and vehicle prowling, the trial court did not err in denying Chesley’s motion to suppress evidence seized from the warrantless search of Chesley’s vehicle incident to arrest and from a subsequent search of Chesley’s trunk, conducted pursuant to a valid search warrant, which was issued upon the evidence obtained in the search incident to arrest.....	1
a. Chesley’s arrest was lawful because it was supported by sufficient probable cause.....	3
b. The search incident to arrest was lawful pursuant to the U.S. Supreme Court’s most recent decision in <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> .....	9
c. The search of Chesley’s trunk was lawful pursuant to a validly executed search warrant .....	15
2. Defense counsel was not ineffective by failing to move to suppress evidence for lack of probable cause. ....	16
3. Chesley waived his right to challenge the sufficiency of the evidence used to convict him of possession of stolen property and possession of a stolen firearm .....	20
a. Possession of Stolen Property in the First Degree... ..	22
b. Possession of a Stolen Firearm .....	24

i) Sufficient evidence exists to establish that Chesley knew the firearm was stolen ..... 24

ii) Sufficient evidence exists to establish that Chesley had constructive possession of the firearm 26

4. Counsel was not ineffective when he agreed that the police reports were sufficient for a finding of guilt..... 28

D. CONCLUSION..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **U.S. Supreme Court Decisions**

<u>Arizona v. Gant</u> , 129 S. Ct. 1710, 173 L. Ed. 2d 485, 501 (2009).....	2, 9-14, 30
<u>Bell v. United States</u> , 254 F.2d 82 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	6
<u>Brinegar v. United States</u> , 338 U.S. 160, 69 S. Ct. 1302, 93 L. Ed. 1879 (1949).....	6
<u>Chimel v. California</u> , 395 U.S. 752, 89 S. Ct. 2034, 23 L. Ed. 2d 685 (1969).....	10
<u>Ornelas v. United States</u> , 517 U.S. 619, 116 S. Ct. 1657, 134 L. Ed. 2d 911 (1996).....	3
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	17
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1968, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968).....	3, 8
<u>Thornton v. United States</u> , 541 U.S. 615, 124 S. Ct. 2127, 158 L. Ed. 2d 905 (2004).....	10
<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 458 F.2d 819, 821 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	6

### **Washington Supreme Court Decisions**

<u>State v. Couet</u> , 71 Wn.2d 773, 430 P.2d 974 (1967).....	25- 26
<u>State v. Deal</u> , 128 Wn.2d 693, 911 P.2d 996 (1996).....	20

<u>State v. Delmarter,</u> 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980) .....	25
<u>State v. Fricks,</u> 91 Wn.2d 391, 588 P.2d 1328, 1333 (1979) .....	5
<u>State v. Gaines,</u> 154 Wn.2d 711, 116 P.3d 993, 996 (2005) .....	15
<u>State v. Gluck,</u> 83 Wn.2d 424, 518 P.2d 703, 705-06 (1974) .....	4
<u>State v. Grande,</u> 164 Wn.2d 135, 187 P.3d 248, 251 (2008) .....	4
<u>State v. Hanna,</u> 123 Wn.2d 704, 871 P.2d 135 (1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S. Ct. 299, 130 L. Ed. 2d 212 (1994) .....	20
<u>State v. Jones,</u> 146 Wn.2d 328, 45 P.3d 1062 (2002) .....	26
<u>State v. McFarland,</u> 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251, 1257-58 (1995) .....	17-18, 28
<u>State v. Moore,</u> 161 Wn.2d 880, 169 P.3d 469, 471 (2007) .....	5
<u>State v. O'Neill,</u> 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489, 500 (2003) .....	2
<u>State v. Nichols,</u> 161 Wn.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122, 1128 (2007) .....	18
<u>State v. Parker,</u> 139 Wn.2d 486, 987 P.2d 73, 78 (1999) .....	2
<u>In re Petersen,</u> 145 Wn.2d 789, 42 P.3d 952, 958-59 (2002) .....	3

<u>State v. Potter,</u> 156 Wn.2d 835, 132 P.3d 1089,1091 (2006) .....	5
<u>State v. Rhinehart,</u> 92 Wn.2d 923, 602 P.2d 1188, 1190 (1979) .....	24
<u>State v. Vickers,</u> 148 Wn.2d 91, 59 P.3d 58, 68 (2002) .....	15

### **Decisions Of The Court Of Appeals**

<u>State v. Adam,</u> 146 Wn. App. 595, 191 P.3d 93, 95 (2008).....	13
<u>State v. Bradford,</u> 60 Wn. App. 857, 808 P.2d 174, 177 (1991).....	27
<u>State v. Clark,</u> 13 Wn. App. 21, 533 P.2d 387, 389 (1975).....	6-8
<u>State v. Drum,</u> 143 Wn. App. 608, 181 P.3d 18, 23 (2008).....	21-22
<u>State v. Ford,</u> 33 Wn. App. 788, 658 P.2d 36, 38 (1983).....	25
<u>State v. Fore,</u> 56 Wn. App. 339, 783 P.2d 626, 629 (1989).....	5-6
<u>State v. Harris,</u> 14 Wn. App. 414, 542 P.2d 122, 125 (1975).....	27-28
<u>State v. Hutchins,</u> 73 Wn. App. 211, 868 P.2d 196 (1994).....	21
<u>State v. Jennings,</u> 35 Wn. App. 216, 666 P.2d 381 (1983).....	24
<u>State v. Lottie,</u> 31 Wn. App. 651, 644 P.2d 707, 710 (1982).....	17

<u>State v. Lubers,</u> 81 Wn. App. 614, 915 P.2d 1157 (1996).....	21
<u>State v. Mannhalt,</u> 1 Wn. App. 598, 462 P.2d 970, 972 (1969).....	6
<u>State v. Porter,</u> 102 Wn. App. 327, 6 P.3d 1245, 1249 (2000).....	13
<u>State v. Rainey,</u> 107 Wn. App. 129, 28 P.3d 10, 14 (2001).....	17
<u>State v. Sanders,</u> 7 Wn. App. 891, 503 P.2d 467 (1972).....	27
<u>State v. Sinclair,</u> 11 Wn. App. 523, 523 P.2d 1209 (1974).....	3
<u>State v. Tarica,</u> 59 Wn. App. 368, 798 P.2d 296, 299 (1990).....	28
<u>State v. Turner,</u> 103 Wn. App. 515, 13 P.3d 234 (2000).....	27
<u>State v. Walker,</u> 24 Wn. App. 823, 604 P.2d 514, 517 (1979).....	4
<u>State v. Webb,</u> 147 Wn. App. 264, 195 P.3d 550 (2008).....	9, 12-13
<u>State v. Womblie,</u> 93 Wn. App. 599, 969 P.2d 1097 (1999).....	25
<u>Urban v. Mid-Century Ins.,</u> 79 Wn. App. 798, 905 P.2d 404 (1995).....	21

**Statutes and Rules**

RCW 9A.08.010(1)(b) .....	25
RCW 9A.48.080 .....	11

RCW 9A.48.080(a).....	12
RCW 9A.52.100 .....	12
RCW 9A.52.100(1).....	12
RCW 9A.56.130 .....	24
RCW 9A.56.150 .....	22
RCW 10.31.100.....	19
RCW 10.31.100(1).....	4
